

Court No. - 49

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 20442 of 2014

Petitioner :- Man Singh

Respondent :- Board Of Revenue And 23 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Manoj Kumar Srivastava

Counsel for Respondent :- Mahesh Narain Singh, Mukesh Kumar Kushwaha, Shashi Bhushan Rai

Hon'ble J.J. Munir, J.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner states that he was instructed in this matter through a District Court Lawyer who is not now responding. What is at stake is the interest of the petitioner, who might not know anything about the proceedings in his case before this Court.

It is the bane of litigants in this State that they neither maintain direct contact nor instruct learned Counsel appearing for them in the High Court and choose to depend on their District Court Lawyer who, often, on account of various causes, including limitation of understanding or training, which is less formal in the *Mufassil* Courts, lead to big problems for learned Members of the Bar of the High Court, when causes are taken up.

In the circumstances, let notice issue to the petitioner through the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Gautam Buddh Nagar returnable on 17.07.2025 requiring the petitioner to appear in person before this Court on the date fixed or instruct Counsel.

List on **17.07.2025**.

Let this order be communicated to the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Gautam Buddh Nagar by the Registrar (Compliance) **within 48 hours**.

Order Date :- 2.7.2025

Prashant D.